LPSD18
The instrument has no moving parts and does not need any positioning
adjustment during the year and it can be installed on a mast or on a proper
fixing base (optional).
The application fields are multiple: from the agronomy (agricultural science) to
the study the growth of crops, to photovoltaic systems for verifying their per-
formance, to building automations for automatic opening/closing of blinds,
shutters and, in general, to all those areas where it is necessary to monitor the

in the operating manual supplied with the instrument.
For more information about the protocol, visit the website “www.sdi-12.org”.
Ordering codes
LPSD18.	 HEATING:
	 Blank = no heating
	 R = with heating
OUTPUT:
1 =	 RS485 MODBUS-RTU output and volt-free contact
	 output.
2 =	 RS485 MODBUS-RTU output,  0…1 Vdc voltage
	 analog output and 0/1 V voltage digital output.
3 =	 SDI-12 output and volt-free contact output.
LPSD18.1: Sensor for measuring sunshine duration. RS485 MODBUS‑ RTU output
and volt-free contact output (closed= direct radiation above the threshold,
open = direct radiation below the threshold). Power supply 7…30 Vdc. It can
be fixed to a mast with a suitable accessory or installed on an horizontal sur-
face by using the optional mounting base. Built‑ in levelling device.
	 The sensor does not require any adjustment of its position during the year.
Equipped with anti-condensation system; 8-pin M12 connector included. 5
or 10 m standard cables with 8-pin M12 female connector are available upon
request. Available also with heating option (option R)
LPSD18.2: Sensor for measuring sunshine duration. RS485 MODBUS‑ RTU
output, 0…1 Vdc voltage analog output corresponding to 0…2000  W/m2 of
direct radiation, voltage digital output (1V = direct radiation above the thresh-
old, 0V = direct radiation below the threshold). Power supply 7…30 Vdc. It can
be fixed on a mast with a suitable accessory or installed on an horizontal sur-
face by using the optional mounting base. Built‑ in levelling device.
	 The sensor does not require any adjustment of its position during the year.
Equipped with anti-condensation system; 8-pin M12 connector included. 5
or 10 m standard cables with 8-pin M12 female connector are available upon
request. Available also with heating option (option R)
LPSD18.3: Sensor for measuring sunshine duration. SDI‑12 output and volt-free
contact output (closed= direct radiation above the threshold, open  = direct
radiation below the threshold). Power supply 7…30 Vdc. It can be fixed on a
mast with a suitable accessory or installed on an horizontal surface by using
the optional mounting base. Built‑ in levelling device.
	 The sensor does not require any adjustment of its position during the year.
Equipped with anti-condensation system; 8-pin M12 connector included. 5 or
10  m standard cables with 8-pin M12 female connector are available upon
request. Available also with heating option (option R)
LPSD18.O: Base for the installation of the LPSD18… sensor on an horizontal
plane. Two adjustable feet and one fixed. It allows the inclination of the
sensor up to 80° with respect to the vertical axis, to fit the position of the
sun at the latitude of the installation site.
LPSD18.V1: Support for the installation of the LPSD18… sensor on a Ø 40 mm
mast. It allows the inclination of the sensor up to 80° with respect to the
vertical axis, to fit the position of the sun at the latitude of the installation
site.
LPSD18.19K: Basic support for installation of the LPSD18… sensor on a flat
base. The Sunshine Duration Sensor has a fixed inclination of 45° with